DATASHEET
Single, Dual, Quad General Purpose Micropower, RRIO
Operational Amplifier
ISL28113, ISL28213, ISL28413
The ISL28113, ISL28213 and ISL28413 are single, dual and
quad channel general purpose micropower, rail-to-rail input and
output operational amplifiers with supply voltage range of 1.8V
to 5.5V. Key features are a low supply current of 130µA

ISL28113, ISL28213, ISL28413
Ordering Information
PART NUMBER
(Note 4)
PART
MARKING
PACKAGE
(RoHS Compliant)
PKG.
DWG. #
ISL28113FEZ-T7 (Notes 1, 2) BJA (Note 5) 5 Ld SC-70 P5.049
ISL28113FEZ-T7A (Notes 1, 2) BJA (Note 5) 5 Ld SC-70 P5.049
ISL28113FHZ-T7 (Notes 1, 2) BCYA (Note 5) 5 Ld SOT-23 P5.064A
ISL28113FHZ-T7A (Notes 1, 2) BCYA (Note 5) 5 Ld SOT-23 P5.064A
ISL28213FUZ (Note 2) 8213Z 8 Ld MSOP M8.118A
ISL28213FUZ-T7 (Notes 1, 2) 8213Z 8 Ld MSOP M8.118A
ISL28213FBZ (Note 2) 28213 FBZ 8 Ld SOIC M8.15E
ISL28213FBZ-T7 (Notes 1, 2) 28213 FBZ 8 Ld SOIC M8.15E
ISL28213FBZ-T13 (Notes 1, 2) 28213 FBZ 8 Ld SOIC M8.15E
ISL28213FHZ-T7 (Notes 1, 3) BEKA (Note 5) 8 Ld SOT-23 P8.064
ISL28213FHZ-T7A (Notes 1, 3) BEKA (Note 5) 8 Ld SOT-23 P8.064
ISL28413FVZ (Note 2) 28413 FVZ 14 Ld TSSOP MDP0044
ISL28413FVZ-T7 (Notes 1, 2) 28413 FVZ 14 Ld TSSOP MDP0044
ISL28413FVZ-T13 (Notes 1, 2) 28413 FVZ 14 Ld TSSOP MDP0044
ISL28413FBZ (Note 2) 28413 FBZ 14 Ld SOIC MDP0027
ISL28413FBZ-T7 (Notes 1, 2) 28413 FBZ 14 Ld SOIC MDP0027
ISL28413FBZ-T13 (Notes 1, 2) 28413 FBZ 14 Ld SOIC MDP0027
ISL28113SOT23EVAL1Z Evaluation Board
ISL28213MSOPEVAL2Z Evaluation Board
ISL28213SOICEVAL2Z Evaluation Board
NOTES:
1. Please refer to TB347 for details on reel specifications.
2. These Intersil Pb-free plastic packaged products employ special Pb-free material sets, molding compounds/die attach materials, and 100% matte
tin plate plus anneal (e3 termination finish, which is RoHS compliant and compatible with both SnPb and Pb-free soldering operations). Intersil
Pb-free products are MSL classified at Pb-free peak reflow temperatures that meet or exceed the Pb-free requirements of IPC/JEDEC J STD-020.
3. These Intersil Pb-free plastic packaged products employ special Pb-free material sets; molding compounds/die attach materials and NiPdAu plate -
e4  termination finish, which is RoHS compliant and compatible with both SnPb and Pb-free soldering operations. Intersil Pb-free products are MSL
classified at Pb-free peak reflow temperatures that meet or exceed the Pb-free requirements of IPC/JEDEC J STD-020.
4. For Moisture Sensitivity Level (MSL), please see device information page forr ISL28113, ISL28213, ISL28413. For more information on MSL please
see Techbrief TB363.
5. The part marking is located on the bottom of the part.
Pin Configurations
ISL28113

Corrected typo on Figures 15, 16, 17 and 27 by updating the time units from “ms” to “µs”.
Updated the About Intersil Verbiage.
10/25/12 FN6728.7 Ordering Information changes on page 2:
Removed “italics font” on “ISL28213FHZ-T7A” entry
Changed on both the 28213FHZ entries, “Part Marking” from “BCP” to “BEKA”
Added Note 3 Lead Finish Note for 8 Ld SOT-23 package
Added Note 5 reference for all the SOT-23 and SC-70 entries (6 total), after the part marking, and added the note to Table.
Added POD P8.064 on page 23
4/16/12 FN6728.6 Mask changes have been made from RevA to RevB, datasheet updated to reflect new silicon.
Page 4: Vos limits changed from ±5mV to ±4mV at room temp and ±6mV to ±5mV at +125°C.
TcVos, Max spec removed, typical increased from 2 to 5.
Page 7, Replaced Figure 8 with new graph.
Page 7, Replaced Figure 11 with new graph.
Page 8, Replaced Figure 18 with new graph.
5/18/11 FN6728.5 - On page 2, Ordering Information table: ISL28113FHZ-T7 & -T7A PKG DWG # changed from MDP0038  (Obsoleted)  to
P5.064A. Removed ISL28213FHZ and added “Coming Soon” to parts ISL28213FHZ-T7A and ISL28413TSSOPEVAL1Z.
- On page 3, Pin Descriptions: Circuit 3 diagram, removed anti-parallel diodes from the IN+ to IN- terminals.
- On page 4, Absolute Maximum Ratings: changed Differential Input Voltage from "0.5V" to "V- - 0.5V to V+ + 0.5V".
- On page 4, updated CMRR and PSRR parameters in Electrical Specifications table with test condition specifiying -40°C
to +125°C typical parameter.
- On page 5, updated Note 6 (“over-temp” note) referenced in MIN and MAX column headings of Electrical Specifications
table from "Parameters with MIN and/or  MAX limits are 100% tested at +25°C, unless otherwise specified. Temperature
limits established by characterization and are not production tested." to new standard "Compliance to datasheet limits is
assured by one or more methods: production test, characterization  and/or design."
- On page 9, under “Input ESD Diode Protection,” removed “They also contain back to-back diodes across the input
terminals.” Changed “For applications where the input differential voltage is expected to exceed 0.5V, an external series
resistor...” to “For applications where the input differential voltage may exceed either power supply voltage by 0.5V or
more, an external series resistor...”. Removed “Although the amplifier is fully protected, high input slew rates that exceed
the amplifier slew rate (±1V/µs) may cause output distortion.”
- On page 9, Figure 19: updated circuit schematic by removing back-to-back input protection diodes.
- On page 18, replaced Package Outline Drawing MDP0038 (obsolete) with P5.064A.
15 FN6728.8
April 8, 2015
Submit Document Feedback
ISL28113, ISL28213, ISL28413
About Intersil
Intersil Corporation is a leading provider of innovative power management and precision analog solutions. The company's products
address some of the largest markets within the industrial and infrastructure, mobile computing and high-end consumer markets.